## Washburn Student Government Association Hanes/Leffingwell Administration, November 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2022

- I. Call to Order Vice President Leffingwell
- II. Roll Call Administrative Assistant Yelland
- III. Review of Proceeding Meeting Minutes
- IV. Cabinet Reports
  - a. Campus & Community Affairs Director Wood
  - b. Health & Wellness Director Chaffin
  - c. Communications & Marketing Director Cook
  - d. Diversity and Inclusion Director Jeter
  - e. Administrative Assistant Yelland
  - f. Legislative Director LaRue
  - g. Budget Director Buller
  - h. Chief of Staff Wessel
  - i. Vice President Leffingwell
  - i. President Hanes
  - k. Advisor Collier
- V. Committee Reports
  - a. Allocations Chairperson Meseke
  - b. Campus and Community Affairs Chairperson Jordan
  - c. Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Chairperson Estrada
  - d. Health and Wellness Chairperson Martinez
  - e. Nominations Chief of staff Wessel
  - f. Internal Affairs Speaker Burdick
- VI. New Business I:
  - a. SB 22-23 #066: Gods Bods
  - b. SB 22-23 #067: Washburn Strings
  - c. SB 22-23 #068: We Are F1rst
  - d. SR 22-23 #004: Acknowledging National American Heritage Month
  - e. SB 22-23 #069: Consideration of Students Time (C.O.S.T.) Act
- VII. Announcements
- VIII. Roll Call
- IX. Adjournment



SENATE BILL no, 22-23 #066

TITLE: Gods Bods

**SPONSOR:** Allocations Committee

STATUS: Allocations Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: Gods Bods is requesting funding for SEEK2023, and

WHEREAS: Gods Bods has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: Gods Bods is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

WHEREAS: registered student organizations are eligible to receive WSGA funds.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$3,000.00 from the Student Organizations account for SEEK2023.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

Quinn Leffingwell WSGA Vice President Presiding Officer of the Senate	Date
Shayden Hanes WSGA President	Date



SENATE BILL no. 22-23 #067 TITLE: Washburn Strings

SPONSOR: Allocations Committee

STATUS: Allocations Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: Washburn Strings is requesting funding for Violin Masterclass, and

WHEREAS: Washburn Strings has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: Washburn Strings is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

WHEREAS: registered student organizations are eligible to receive WSGA funds.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$300.00 from the Student Organizations account for Violin Masterclass.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

Quinn Leffingwell WSGA Vice President Presiding Officer of the Senate	Date
Shayden Hanes	Date
WSGA President	



SENATE BILL no. 22-23 #068

TITLE: We Are F1rst

**SPONSOR:** Allocations Committee

STATUS: Allocations Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: We Are F1rst is requesting funding for Trivia Night, and

WHEREAS: We Are F1rst has fully complied with all applicable funding policies to this point in the allocation process, and

WHEREAS: We Are F1rst is recognized by the Office of Student Involvement and Development as a registered student group of Washburn University, and

WHEREAS: registered student organizations are eligible to receive WSGA funds.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE: The Washburn Student Government Association shall allocate an amount not to exceed \$600.00 from the Student Organizations account forTrivia Night.

SECTION TWO: This legislation shall become effective upon passage.

Quinn Leffingwell WSGA Vice President	Date
Presiding Officer of the Senate	
Chavdon Honos	Data
Shayden Hanes WSGA President	Date



SENATE RESOLUTION no. 22-23 #004

TITLE: Acknowledging National American Heritage Month SPONSOR: Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Committee

STATUS: Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: November 1<sup>st</sup> through November 30<sup>th</sup> is known as Native American Heritage Month annually, and

WHEREAS: National Native American Heritage Month traditionally honors the cultures and contributions of both American Indians and Alaskan Natives, and

WHEREAS: We celebrate heritage rooted in all Different diverse native cultures, and

WHEREAS: The month of November was chosen for the commemoration because it is celebrates the American Natives that were the original inhabitants of the United States of America, and

WHEREAS: In addition, Arapaho, Cheyenne, Comanche, Kansa, and Osage, celebrate their Native American Heritage Month days on November 1<sup>st</sup> through November 30<sup>th</sup> respectively, and

WHEREAS: WSGA supports and recognizes Native American students at Washburn University and will continue to support multi-cultural clubs and their events this month.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE WSGA SENATE:

SECTION ONE: Washburn Student Government Association Acknowledges November 1<sup>st</sup> through November 30<sup>th</sup> as Native American Heritage Month.

SECTION TWO: A copy of the resolution shall be posted on all Washburn Student Government Association social media accounts.

SECTION TWO: This bill shall become effective upon passage of the Senate and bearing the signature of the WSGA President.

Quinn Leffingwell WSGA Vice President	Date
Presiding Officer of the Senate	
Shayden Hanes	Date
WSGA President	



SENATE BILL no. 22-23 #069

TITLE: Consideration of Students Time (C.O.S.T.) Act

SPONSOR: Senator Bergin

STATUS: Internal Affairs Committee - Pending

WHEREAS: "STUDENTS SERVING STUDENTS" is the motto of the Washburn Student Government Association and putting others first through servant leadership is a cornerstone of excellence, and

WHEREAS: Under the current Standing Rules, funding requests are required to be considered after cabinet and committee reports, and

WHEREAS: Cabinet reports can take significantly longer than funding requests and are not necessarily germane to funding requests, and

WHEREAS: Funding requests typically take less than five minutes, and

WHEREAS: The Washburn Student Government Association should seek to complete funding requests as efficiently as possible by combating any possible deterrence, and

WHEREAS: The Washburn Student Government Association should prioritize the time spent by student organization representatives as well as students wanting to have a voice in public forums.

## THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE WSGA SENATE:

SECTION ONE: The agenda template in the Standing Rules of the Senate shall be amended to show that cabinet reports shall immediately precede announcements. All Senate meetings following passage of this bill shall follow the amended template.

SECTION TWO: This bill shall become effective upon passage of the Senate and bearing the signature of the WSGA President.

Quinn Leffingwell WSGA Vice President	Date
Presiding Officer of the Senate	
Shayden Hanes	Date
WSGA President	Dute